
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Your Ref:  Date: 14 September, 2007 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 

 

My Ref: 4/AC/KJ Please ask for: Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 24 SEPTEMBER, 2007 
2.30 P.M. 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Stevens, Chair 
Councillor  Savery, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Drean, Fox and Hutchings. 
 
Independent Members- 
 Mr. R. Clarke and Mr. D. Fletcher. 
 
Substitutes– 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
e-mail: katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June, 2007. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN   (Pages 9 - 1 2) 
  
 The Director of Corporate Resources will submit the Audit Committee’s work plan 

to September, 2008. 
  
6. AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT   TO F OLLOW 
  
 The Audit Commission will report on Audit Matters of Governance Interest (ISA 

260) in relation to the Council’s Financial Statements 2006/07. 
  
7. PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL RESPONSE TO ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE REPORT   
TO FOLLOW 

  
 The Director of Corporate Resources will provide a response to the Audit 

Commission’s Annual Governance Report, outline changes made to the Statement 
of Accounts 2006/07, and ask Audit Committee to re-approve the Accounts. 

  
8. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - MONITORING REPORT   (Pages 13 - 64) 
  
 The Director of Corporate Resources will provide a summary of the strategic risk 

monitoring exercise completed for the period January to July, 2007. 
 
 

  



 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND CHARTER   (Pages 65 - 74) 
  
 The Director of Corporate Resources will submit a report on the updated Internal 

Audit Strategy and Charter. 
  
10. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   (Pages 75 - 84) 
  
 The Director of Corporate Resources will submit a report updating the Council’s 

policy “Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 – Confidential Reporting Code”. 
  

PART II  (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. 
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
  

Nil 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Wednesday 27 June 2007 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday 27 June, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 
Councillors Drean, Fox, Hutchings and Stark (substitute for Councillor Savery). 
 
Independent Members:  Messrs. Clarke and Fletcher.  
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Savery.  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Budget and Asset 
Management, Revenues and Benefits, Governance. 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.30 p.m. and concluded at 5.35 p.m. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of Conduct in 
relation to an item under discussion at this meeting – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Stevens Devonport 

Regeneration 
Community Action 
Plan (minute 13) 

Employee of Devon 
and Cornwall 
Constabulary 

Non-prejudicial 

 
2. MINUTES   

 
Resolved that the minutes of 26 March, 2007 (AC 1 07/08), be approved. 
 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

3. Welcome   
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the first meeting of the Committee and asked everyone 
to introduce themselves. 
 

4. Councillor Savery   
 
The Chair referred to the ongoing indisposition of Councillor Savery. 
 
Resolved that the best wishes of the Committee be extended to Councillor Savery for a 
speedy recovery. 
 

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair 
brought forward the above items because of the need to inform Members.) 

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   

 
The Chief Auditor advised that the tenures of the three existing Independent Members, 
Messrs Archer, Clarke and Fletcher had expired and needed to be renewed.  In this regard, 
Messrs Clarke and Fletcher had indicated their willingness to continue to serve for another 
four years but Mr. Archer was no longer able to provide the commitment required. 
 
Resolved that – 
 

AC 12 07/08 Agenda Item 3Page 1



(1)  the tenures of Messrs Clarke and Fletcher be renewed for a further four-
year period, subject to annual review; 
 

(2)  on behalf of the Committee, the Chair write to Mr. Archer thanking him for 
his support to the Committee over the last four years; 
  

(3)  arrangements be put in hand to advertise for and recruit a new Independent 
Member. 

 
6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07   

 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Statement of Accounts for 2006/07 (AC 2 
07/08) indicating – 
 

(i)  a report on the Council’s revenue and capital outturn for the financial year 
had been reported to Cabinet on 12th June, 2007; 
 

(ii)  the report represented the statutory form of accounts – the ‘Statement of 
Accounts’ – which the Council was required to produce
[...]
is was likely to be more than the Balance sheet value; 
 

(d)  the listing of the Civic Centre as a Grade II Listed building had to be 
included in the Statement of Accounts and the Statement of Internal Control 
as a Contingent Liability.  This indicated that the event was significant but 
not a quantifiable liability.  Should the listing stand this would then become a 
Genuine Liability. 

 
The Chair thanked the Director for Corporate Resources for his presentation and asked that 
the panel’s thanks also be passed to the staff within the Finance Department for all their hard 
work. 
 
Resolved that the Statement of Accounts for 2006/07 be approved. 
 

7. STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL   
 
The Director of Corporate Resources submitted a report (AC 3 07/08) indicating that- 
 

(i)  Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 required a 
Statement on Internal Control (SIC) to be published with the annual 
Statement of Accounts; 
 

(ii)  the purpose of the SIC was to provide evidence of a continuous review of 
the Council’s internal control and risk management processes, to provide 
assurance as to their effectiveness and to produce a management action 
plan to address any key weaknesses identified; 
 

(iii)  the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 had 
introduced a new requirement to include an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the internal audit system and this had now been 
incorporated into the SIC; 
 

(iv)  the report outlined the process followed in order to produce the SIC for 
2006/07 and recommended approval of the Statement prior to signature by 
the Leader, the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate Resources; 
 

(v)  the proposed Statement for 2006/07 was attached to the report; 
 

(vi)  future submissions of the report would be presented in a different format 
and would be entitled the ‘Annual Governance Statement”, guidance on 
which was still being developed. 

 
Resolved that – 
 

 (1)  the processes adopted for the production of the 2006/07 Statement on 
Internal Control, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, 
be noted; 
 

(2)  the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit be endorsed 
(see also minute 16); 
 

(3)  the Statement be approved prior to signature by the Leader, Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Resources; 
 

(4)  the Audit Committee continue to monitor the review of Financial Regulations 
and Contract Standing Orders in line with their constitutional responsibilities. 

 

Page 3



 
8. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER   

 
The Director of Corporate Resources submitted the Operational Risk Registers monitoring 
report (AC 4 07/08).  The report provided an update on the – 
 

(i)  formal monitoring of service-specific Operational Risk Registers for the 
period from July 2006 to March 2007, which showed a reduction in red risks 
from four to two and an overall reduction in the number of risks from 291 to 
276 across all Services; 
 

(ii)  work undertaken to develop more consistent links between risk registers 
and the Service Planning process. 

 
Members were further advised that – 
 

(iii)  70% of risks had been effectively managed by controls in place; 
 

(iv)  the two ‘red’ risks that had been identified were in respect of – 
 

• Development – Condition of the Hoe Foreshore 
• Community Services - Identification of a new site for Plymouth and 

West Devon Record Office (PWDRO) 
 

(v)  with regard to (iv) above – 
 

• money was now available for the development of the Hoe foreshore 
site and there would be another review of its status on the 
Operational Risk Register in September.  The Hoe foreshore must 
remain high risk until work there was completed 

• the PWDRO would only cease to be a ‘red’ risk once the office had 
been relocated 

 
(vi)  some departments were making good progress in establishing effective 

links between their risk registers and their Service Plans.  However, this was 

[...]
draft and implement an action plan in 
response to the recommendations for improvement; 
 

(iv)  the Internal Audit Service had also undertaken a planned review of the 
DRCP and the role of Plymouth City Council as Accountable Body; 
 

(v)  its purpose was to present the combined action plan in response to the 
recommendations arising from both the Audit Commission and Internal 
Audit reports. 

 
Resolved that the combined action plan be noted. 
 
(Councillor Stevens declared a non-prejudicial interest in respect of the above item.) 
 

14. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Chief Auditor submitted the Committee’s work programme for 2007/08 (AC 10 07/08). 
 
Resolved that – 
 

(1)  the work programme be noted; 

Page 7



 
(2)  the date of the Committee’s first meeting for 2008/09 be provisionally set as  

30 June, 2008, at the latest. 
 

15. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2006/07   
 
The Director of Corporate Resources submitted the Internal Audit Annual Report for 
2006/07(AC 10 07/08) which - 
 

(i)  summarised the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during 
2006/07; 
 

(ii)  reviewed the performance and effectiveness of the internal audit service; 
 

(iii)  provided an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal controls. 
 
Members were further advised that the Department had been experiencing difficulties with 
recruitment, especially to high-level positions.  
 
Resolved that – 
 

(1)  the report be noted; 
 

(2)  the adequacy and effectiveness of Plymouth’s system of internal audit for 
the year ended 31 March, 2007, be endorsed (minute 7 also refers); 
 

(3)  t
[...]
hority.

Following amendments made to the Accounts and Audit Regulations in 2006, CIPFA has 
revised the 2003 version of the Code. The new Code reflects changes in corporate 
governance practice that further emphasises the importance of Internal Audit to the proper
management of organisations.  In addition it more closely aligns practice with current 
approaches of internal auditors, particularly in respect of recent developments in risk 
management and the impact on internal audit planning.  Ethics are also now included as
one of the Standards in the Code. 

There are two key documents referred to in the Code which specifically require approval 
by the Authority.  These are the Internal Audit Strategy, and the Internal Audit Charter 
(Terms of Reference).  The Code defines the Audit Strategy as “the high-level statement of 
how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
terms of reference”.  The Code also requires that “the purpose, authority and responsibility
of Internal Audit must be formally defined” in Terms of Reference consistent with the 
Code.

The Audit Committee last approved the current Internal Audit Strategy and Charter (Terms 
of Reference) in April 2005, which were based on guidance provided in CIPFA’s 2003 
Code.  Procedures and practices within Internal Audit continue to comply with the new
Code, but the documents have now been updated to bring them into line with the latest 
requirements.

Revised versions of the Internal Audit Strategy, and Internal Audit Charter and Terms of
Reference are included in Appendix 1 and 2.  The changes are not significant and have
been highlighted in bold text for ease of reference. 

Corporate Plan 2007-2010:
The work of Internal Audit assists the Authority in maintaining high standards of public
accountability and probity in the use of public funds.  The Section has a role in promoting 
S:\Corporate Resources\Internal Audit\Audit\Sue\Audit Committee\Reports\2007-08 Cttees\24
[...]
f 
Internal Audit and: 

(i) those charged with governance 
(ii) those to whom the Head of Internal Audit may report 

recognise that Internal Audit’s remit extends to the entire control environment of the 
organisation

identify Internal Audit’s contribution to the review of the effectiveness of the control 
environment

require and enable the Head of Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit opinion 

define the role of Internal Audit in any fraud-related or consultancy work 

explain how Internal Audit’s resource requirements will be assessed 

Page 67



S:\Corporate Resources\Internal Audit\Audit\Sue\Audit Committee\Reports\2007-08 Cttees\24th Sept 07\001 Internal Audit Strategy & Charter Cttee Report v2.doc 

4

establish Internal Audit’s right of access to all records, assets, personnel and 
premises, including those of partner organisations, and its authority to obtain such 
information and explanation as it considers necessary to fulfil its responsibilities. 

2.4 The Audit Committee last approved the current Internal Audit Strategy, and Charter 
(Terms of Reference) in April 2005, which were based on guidance provided in CIPFA’s 
2003 Code.  Existing procedures and practices within Internal Audit continue to comply 
with the new Code, but the documents have now been updated to bring them into line with 
the latest, 2006 version of the Code. 

2.5 Revised versions of the Internal Audit Strategy, and Internal Audit Charter and 
Terms of Reference are included in Appendix 1 and 2.  The changes are not significant 
and have been highlighted in bold italic text for ease of reference. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Audit Committee are recommended to approve the proposed revised Internal Audit 
Strategy and Internal Audit Charter (Terms of Reference) attached to this report. 

Page 68



S:\Corporate Resources\Internal Audit\Audit\Sue\Audit Committee\Reports\2007-08 Cttees\24th Sept 07\001 Internal Audit Strategy & Charter Cttee Report v2.doc 

5

APPENDIX 1 

PLYMO
[...]
ionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Subject: Whistleblowing Policy

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 24 September 2007 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Bowyer

CMT Member: Director of Corporate Resources

Author: Brenda Davis, Audit Manager 

Contact: Tel:  (01752 (30) 6713 
e-mail: brenda.davis@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: AUD/BD

Part: I 

Executive Summary:

Since its launch, the Committee on Standards in Public Life headed by Lord 
Nolan, has continued to highlight the role whistleblowing plays “both as an 
instrument of good governance and a manifestation of a more open culture”. In 
a report on whistleblowing best practice published in May 1996, the Committee 
stated that “all organisations face the risks of things going wrong or of 
unknowingly harbouring malpractice. Encouraging a culture of openness within 
an organisation will help: prevention is better than cure.” 

The Council’s “Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 – Confidential Reporting 
Code” was implemented in June 2000 as a result of The Public Interest 
Disclosure Act 1998 which came into force on July 1999. This policy has been 
reviewed and updated in line with best practice and re-named the 
Whistleblowing Policy. The revised version is included in Appendix 1. 

Corporate Plan 2007-2010:

The work of Internal Audit assists the Authority in maintaining high standards of 
public accountability and sound governance. The Section has a role in 
promoting good governance and works to deter and facilitate early detection of 

alpractice.m

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
Including finance, human, IT and land

None.

Agenda Item 10Page 75



Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety,
Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 

None.

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 

The Audit Committee are recommended to approve the proposed 
Whistleblowing Policy attached to this report. 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 

None.  The Authority needs to maintain a Whistleblowing Policy which complies 
with best practice. Failure to do so would be contrary to the requirements of the 
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, and would fail to meet the mandatory Key 
Lines of Enquiry (KLOE’s) for the CPA Use of Resources Assessment. 

Background papers: 

Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. 
PCC Policy – “Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 – Confidential Reporting Code” 
June 2000

Sign off:

Head
of Fin 

AB Head
of
Leg

DS Head
of HR

GM Head
of AM 

Head
of IT 

Head of
Strat
Proc

JC

Originating SMT Member Chief Auditor 

Page 76



1. Background 

1.1 Plymouth City Council is committed to the highest possible standards of 
openness, probity and accountability in all of its activities. In line with this 
commitment, the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 – Confidential 
Reporting Code, which was implemented in June 2000 as a result of The 
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, has been has been reviewed and 
updated in line with best practice and re-named the Whistleblowing 
Policy.

1.2 This policy supports the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy, and 
makes it clear that concerns can be raised without fear of reprisals. It is 
intended to encourage and enable employees and contractors working 
for the Authority to raise serious concerns within the Council, irrespective 
of seniority or status, rather than overlooking a problem or reporting the 
matter externally. The policy aims to ensure that employees are 
protected from possible reprisals or disadvantage where they have raised 
a concern or disclosed information in good faith. 

2. Revision of Policy  

2.1 One of the objectives in revising the policy has been to take into account 
the requirements of the CPA Use of Resources, Internal Control Key 
Lines of Enquiry (KLOE's) 2006/07 which specify:- 

Level 2 (Mandatory): "There is a whistleblowing policy which has been 
communicated to staff and tho
[...]
ith in accordance with 
this procedure. 

2.2 This policy applies to all employees and those contractors working for the 
Council. Employees include staff working for the Council on a temporary 
basis, casual or seasonal workers and trainees. It also covers agency workers 
and suppliers and those providing services under a contract with the Council 
in their own premises. 

2.3 There are existing procedures in place to allow staff to lodge a grievance 
relating to their own employment within the Council’s Grievance Policy and 

Whistleblowing Policy 20.8.07 v4

Page 79



Appendix 1 

Procedure. The Council also has a separate Whistleblowing Policy for Foster
Carers.

2.4 This policy is intended to cover reasonably serious concerns that fall 
outside the scope of other procedures. That concern may be about the 
following:

A criminal offence that has been, is being, or is likely to be committed;

Fraud and Corruption; 

Unauthorised use of Public Funds;

A failure to comply with a legal obligation;

A health and safety risk relating to any individual;

A miscarriage of justice;

A damage to the environment;

Actions that are contrary to the Council’s Standing Orders, Financial 
Regulations or any other approved policies;

Actions or behaviour that falls below established standards of practice; 

Abuse and welfare of clients and/or staff; 

Harassment or victimisation of either staff or clients; 

Any actions or concerns regarding practice that could result in a 
financial loss to the Authority; 

The deliberate concealment of information relating to any of the above 
matters;

Other unethical conduct. 

(This list is not exhaustive)

3. SAFEGUARDS 

3.1 Harassment or Victimisation

The Council recognises that the decision to report a concern can be a difficult 
one to make, not least because of the fear of reprisal from those responsible 
for, or suspected of, the malpractice.  The Council will not tolerate harassment 
or victimisation and will take action to protec

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Monday 24 September 2007 

Audit Committee 
 

Monday 24 September 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 
Councillor Savery, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Clarke, Drean, Fox and Kerswell. 
 
Independent Member: Mr R Clark   
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Archer, Hutchings and Independent Member Mr D 
Fletcher.  
 
The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of Conduct in 
relation to an item under discussion at this meeting –  
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Kerswell Strategic Risk 

Register – Monitoring 
Report (Item 8) 

Member of CityBus 
Ltd 

Personal 

 
18. MINUTES   

 
Resolved that the minutes of 27 June, 2007 (AC 12 07/08), be approved. Members were 
updated on the following resolutions –  
 

(1)  with regard to resolution 5 (3), an advertisement had been prepared to 
recruit a new independent member to Audit Committee; 
 

(2)  with regard to the resolution under minute 8, this would be updated under 
agenda item 8.  

 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

19. Councillor Savery   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Savery back and commented on the news that Councillor 
Savery was standing down at the next elections. The Chair thanked him for his previous work.  
 

20. Change of Appointed Auditor   
 
The Chief Auditor advised the Committee that due to Peter Lawrence’s resignation from the 
Audit Commission, Alun Williams had been appointed his successor as District Auditor to 
complete the 2006-07 audit only. The Audit Commission had already appointed Grant 
Thornton for 2007-08. The Committee were asked to respond if there were any comments or 
objections. The Chief Auditor informed the panel that she had no representation to make.  
 
Resolved that the Director for Corporate Resources inform the Audit Commission that there 
were no objections.  
 

(In accordance with Section 100 (B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair 
brought forward the above items because of the need to inform Members.) 

 



21. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN   
 
The Director of Corporate Resources submitted the Audit Committee’s work plan to 
September, 2008 and informed members that –  
 

 (i) 30 June 2008 and 29 September 2008 were the latest possible dates that 
reports relating to the Statement of Accounts could be submitted; 
 

 (ii) a request had been made by the Director for Corporate Resources for 
meetings in the next municipal year to be held on another day other than 
Monday or Tuesday. The Committee could consider days such as 
Wednesday or Thursday instead.  

 
Resolved that with regard to (ii) above, the Chair asked Democratic Support to liaise with 
Councillors on a favoured day and ensure that there were no clashes with other committees.  
 

22. AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT & PLYMOUT H CITY COUNCIL 
RESPONSE TO ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT   
 
The Director of Corporate Resources submitted a report on Audit Matters of Governance 
Interest (ISA 260) in relation to the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2006/07, and provided a 
response to the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance letter, outlining changes made to the 
Accounts. Members were informed that –  
 

 (i) the Annual Governance letter used to be named the Annual Audit Letter. 
The new format was much more prescribed and was now a statutory 
element; 
 

 (ii) key issues identified by the audit commission were outlined as follows  –  
• The way that the council had accounted for leases 
• The timing in relation to receiving audited group accounts 
• Accounting for depreciation in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
• Reconciliation and valuation of the Council’s fixed assets 
• Support service recharges to the HRA 
 

 (iii) there had been significant improvements made to the Council’s financial 
statements and it was anticipated that the Council would receive an 
unqualified opinion by the end of this week. The Statement on Internal 
Control (SIC) had been prepared according to guidance specified by CIPFA; 
 

 (iv) there was work to be done to improve the Council’s accounting for fixed 
assets. Audit had identified some significant material errors, which had been 
corrected in the accounts. An action plan had been prepared to prevent 
errors recurring in future years; 
 

 (v) an estimated figure had been used in the accounts for Plymouth City 
Council’s share of the Devon County Pension Fund. Actual figures had now 
been made available. However, the Council, in agreement with the audit 
commission, has kept the estimated figure in the 2006/07 Statement of 
Accounts;   
 

 (vi) last year, a summary statement of accounts was issued and sent out to 
partners etc. It was made easily accessible, however, there was little 
response and the cost was relatively high. Members needed to decide 
whether they would like to issue a similar summary in relation to the 
2006/07 accounts; 
 

 



The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation.  
 
Resolved that with regard to (vi) above, a couple of members from the committee be invited 
as soon as possible to discuss options for distributing the summary statement of accounts in 
detail. Chair and Vice-Chair would follow this up with input from any of the other committee 
members.  
 

23. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - MONITORING REPORT   
 
The Director for Corporate Resources provided a summary of the Strategic Risk Register 
monitoring exercise completed for the period January to July, 2007. Members updated as 
follows –  
 

 (i) at the last meeting of the Committee, Members had requested an update on 
the “red” risks reported in Operational Risk Registers, these being the 
Plymouth and West Devon Record Office (PWDRO), the Condition of the 
Hoe Foreshore and the Civic Centre Listing;  
 

 (ii) with regard to the PWDRO, a Heritage Lottery Fund Bid had been submitted 
the result of which would be known in December. If successful, a more 
ambitious plan for relocating the Records Office would be possible. An 
update would be provided to the next meeting; 
 

 (iii) with regard to the Hoe Foreshore, a revised health and safety risk 
assessment was due to be presented to Cabinet for approval on 25 
September 2007 recommending closure of the men’s pool and demolition of 
the Leander diving stage, but to retain the main diving stage.  Also more 
definitive signage for safety would be put in place. Other improvements to 
the Foreshore would be in line with the existing capital approval; 
 

 (iv) with regard to the Civic Centre, this risk was now included on the Strategic 
Risk Register. There was a report going to Cabinet on 25 September 2007 
proposing to demolish the listed building and relocate to Bretonside. Listed 
building consent was required which could take up to twelve months to 
move forward if agreed; 
 

 (v) in respect of the Strategic Risk Register, it was reported that on red risk and 
two amber risks were now being reported as green to reflect effective 
management controls now in place. These were –  

• Service to Children at Risk – officers were satisfied that controls 
were working effectively and that all action plans arising from 
external inspections had now been implemented; 

• IT Strategy – significant improvements to IT infrastructure and 
resilience 

• Local Development Framework – from 362 planning authorities 
only seven Area Action Plans had been approved by the Planning 
Inspectorate and three were from Plymouth; 

 
 (vi) with regard to MTFP issues and financial and liability implications of 

significant partnership arrangements, the red risk score was reported as 
unchanged but a positive direction of travel arrow indicated an improvement 
in controls now in place; 
 

 (viii) with regard to the structural condition of properties on the North Prospect 
estate, an estimated £20m of repairs had been identified to deal with 
structural issues on council owned properties. The estate had potential 
structural problems being caused by rusting wall ties which posed a higher 
risk. Discussions were ongoing with a core group of residents, English 
Partnerships, the Housing Corporation and Ward Members. Members would 



receive an updated position at the next meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the excellent work gone into the report.  
 
Resolved that –  
 

 (1) the report be noted; 
 

 (2) with regard to (iv) above, officers clarify if whether the Civic Centre and the 
Council House were classed together as the same building; 
 

 (3) with regard to (viii) above, members receive an update at the next meeting 
on the North Prospect estate and what was being done on other estates in a 
similar position.  

 
24. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND CHARTER   

 
The Director for Corporate Resources submitted a report on the updated Internal Audit 
Strategy and Charter and informed members that –  
 

 (i) the audit committee last approved the current Internal Audit Strategy and 
Charter in April 2005, which were based on guidance provided in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 2003 Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government; 
 

 (ii) a revised version had now been prepared which incorporated minor 
changes in line with CIPFA’s latest code; 
 

 (iii) in response to a query gtom Audit Committee, the Chief Auditor explained 
that she felt she effectively still had organisational independence. The Code 
of Practice recommends that the Head of Audit should not report to anyone 
lower than the Corporate Management Team (CMT). In restructuring 
financial services, the Director for Corporate Resources felt the need for 
extra support thus creating the additional post of Head of Finance, 
Governance and Planning.  

 
The Chair asked that thanks be relayed to the Internal Audit team for their continuing hard 
work.  
 
Resolved that the proposed revised Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Charter (Terms 
of Reference) be approved.  
 

25. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   
 
The Director for Corporate Resources submitted a report updating the Council’s policy “Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1998 – Confidential Reporting Code and informed members that –  
 

 (i) this policy was implemented in June 2000 and has been reviewed and 
updated in line with best practice and re-named the Whistleblowing Policy; 
 

 (ii) the policy had been completely revamped, promoting openness and 
transparency. It encourages members of staff to report concerns about any 
aspect of the Council’s work; 
 

 (iii) some members of staff would have been unaware of the original policy’s 
existence but staff had now been advised that the policy was being updated 
and further publicity would follow the policy’s approval;               
 

 (iv) staff may have felt inhibited in the past from whistleblowing. This policy now 



emphasised the support available to any member of staff in these situations; 
 

 (v) the policy now included a more robust system of dealing with arrangements 
for receiving and acting upon disclosures from members of staff; 
 

 (vi) a lot of consultation had been carried out including CMT, Trade Unions, 
Audit Commission, and the new External Auditor. The policy had also been 
compared to the policies administered by a selection of 4 star rated 
authorities; 
  

 (vii) the policy applied to all employees and those contractors working for the 
council. This included agency workers and suppliers and those providing 
services under a contract with the Council in their own premises; 
 

 (viii) with regard to contractors, the Council would insert reference to the 
Whistleblowing Policy into agreements to make them aware of the policy. 
Consideration would also be given on how best to inform partners; 
 

 (ix) with regard to members of the public, the policy only applies to members of 
staff. However, the Council does get referrals from members of the public 
and the Council welcomed this; 
 

 (x) when the policy is published, regular monitoring would be put in place. This 
would be reported back to the Audit Committee as and when necessary. 

 
Resolved that the Audit Committee – 
  

(1) approve the Whistleblowing Policy with the inclusion of another sentence 
covering if the member of staff was not satisfied with the outcome of the 
referral; 
 

(2) recommend to the City Council that the Whistleblowing Policy be included in 
Part Seven of Plymouth City Council's Constitution. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 


